Section 106

Note The copy account must be
authenticated by the wnitten
signature{s) of the Liquidator(s)

Form 4 72

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S 1 0 6
| |

Insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

02786223

Name of Company

Abbey Mower (Supplies} Limited

|/ We

A Turpin, 35 Ludgate Hill, Birmingham, B3 1EH

1 give nobce that a general mesting of the company was duly held on/summoned for 21 December 2015
pursuant to section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account {of which a copy 1$
atlached) laid before it showing how the winding up of the company has been conducted, and the property of
the company has been disposed of, and that the same was done accordingly / no quorum was present at the
meeting,

2 gwe notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly held on/summened for 21 December
2015 pursuant to Section 106 of the Insclvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the said account [aid before
it showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been
disposed of and that the same was done accordingly/no quorum was present at the meeting

The meeting was held at 35 Ludgate Hill, Birmingham, B3 1EH

The winding up covers the period from 18 October 2011 {opering of winding up) to the final meeting (close of
winding up}

The outcome of any meeting (iIncluding any resolutions passed) was as follows

No quorum was present at the meeting

Signed Date 22 December 2015

A Turpin

Poppleton & Appleby
35 Ludgate Hill

Birmingham
B3 1EH I
"A4NB2HZE*

Ref ABB/AT/TJUMGMIUSILG A25 29/12/2015

#18
COMPANIES HOUSE

Sottware Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow



Abbey Mower (Supplies) Limited

(In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 18 October 2011 To 21 December 2015

Sof AL £ £
HP ASSETS
12,100 00 Landrover Freelander - BV08 FCU NIL
{9,700 00) Finance Settlement (Estimated) NIL
7,300 00 Isuzu Rodeo Denver - VK11 NNJ NIL
{17,507 00) Finance Settlement (Estimated) NIL
NIL
ASSETS NOT PLEDGED
39,21500 Cash in Client Account 39,214 70
5,000 00 Plant & Machinery 14,307 00
NIL Computer Equipment NIL
NIL Fixtures & Fittings NIL
Uncertain Stock in Trade 8,000 00
41,664 00 Book Debts 14,974 93
Sundry Refund 28910
76,785 73
COST OF REALISATIONS
Agents Commission 600 00
Agents Costs & Disbursements 414270
Solicitors Fees 1,017 50
Solicitors Disbursements 300
Statutory Advertising 209 25
Statement of Affarrs Fee 7,373 00
Stationery, Printing & Carriage 156 51
Specific Bond 2500
Bank Charges & Interest 500
Insurance 639 50
Storage Costs 161 70
Re-Direction of Mall 27 20
Motor Expenses 22125
Liquidators Fees 3787500
- T (52,456 61)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(1,585 00) Employees - Arrears of Wages 77260
(4,277 00) Employees - Holday Pay 3,500 10
(4,272 70)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
(91,574 Q0) Barclays Bank plc 20,056 42
- (20,056 42)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(166,745 00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
(3,500 00) HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE/NIC NIL
(22,038 00) HM Revenue & Customs - Corporation NIL
(8,000 00) HM Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL
(60,000 00) BNP Paribas Lease Group NIL
{28,615 00) Employees - Redundancy NIL
{18,400 00} Employees - Pay in Lieu NIL
Uncertain Leasing Companies NIL
NIL

Page 20of 3

IPS SQL Ver 502

22 December 2015 10 55



Abbey Mower (Supplies) Limited
(In Liquidation)
Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 18 October 2011 To 21 December 2015

Sof AL £ £
DISTRIBUTIONS
(100 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
- NIL
{326,762 00) 000
REPRESENTED BY
NIL
A Turpin
Liquidator

Page 3 of 3 IPS SQL Ver 502

22 December 201510 55



L
Bl

A
- s

poppleton & appleb

35 Ludgate Hill

Birmingham B3 1EH

T 0121 200 2962

FINAL REPORT TO CREDITORS F 0121 236 8340

£ info@poppletonandappleby co uk
www poppletonandappleby co uk

Our Ref AT/TJUMGM/JS/LG/AGB/CVLL261

21 December 2015

Dear Sirs

Abbey Mower (Supplies) Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (“the Company”)
Registered Office Address: 35 Ludgate Hill, Birmingham, 83 1EH
Company Registration Number. 02786223

| refer to my draft final report 1ssued on 14 October 2015 in accordance with Section 106 of the
Insolvency Act 1986, with which was enclosed Notice of the Final Meeting of Creditors convened
for 21 December 2015 | now enclose a copy of my Final Report which was presented at the
Meeting

Appendix A serves to provide information required by statute

Receipts and Payments Account

| attach my Receipts and Payments Account for the period from the date of my latest Progress
Report being 18 October 2014 to 21 December 2015

The account also represents the cumulative position for the entire period of the Liguidation
from 18 October 2011 to 21 December 2015

As there have been no asset realisations in the current reporting period, | will summarnse
realisattons as a whole

Fixed Charge Assets

There are no assets that fall under a Fixed Charge in the Liguidation

Motor Vehicles subject to Finance

At the date of my appointment, the Company had two motor vehicles subject to finance
agreements, being an Isuzu Rodeo Denver, 2 5TD Diesel Pickup Truck and a Land Rover
Freelander 2 S TD4

The Director had previously advised that both vehicles were subject to hire purchase
agreements, however, was unable to provide copy agreements to confirm their status prior to
my appointment

Continued
Coventry Office
Poppleton & Appleby (Midlands) LLP 15 a Limited Liabibty Partnership registered in England & Wales celebrating _.. Caventry Unwversity Technology Ssrk
Regustered Number OC386036 - Puma wWay
Alist of members 15 avalable for inspection at the Registered Office, 35 Ludgate Hill 8irmingham B3 1EH 130 yea!'S J CCovegtrﬂy
V1

Licensed to act as Insalvency Practitioners by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales



Following my appointment, both the finance Companies concerned confirmed that the vehicles
In question were Indeed subject to lease agreements with no option to purchase In view of
this, no reaiisations have been achieved and the motor vehicles were subsequently recovered
by Agents on behalf of the finance companies

Assets Subject to Floating Charge

Edward Symmons LLP, a firm of Agents and Valuers accredited by the Royal Institute of
Chartered Surveyors, were instructed to provide a valuation report and assist with the sale of
the Company’s assets

Plant and Machinery, Computer Equipment and Fixtures and Fittings

The Company owned plant and machinery consisting of various turf maintenance and
workshop equipment and tooling There was also some computer equipment as well as
fixtures and fitings with little or no value

The above assets were valued by my Agents and were estimated to realise £5,000 on a forced
sale basis | am pleased to report that enhanced reahsations of £14,307 plus VAT were
achieved for these assets

The realisations have been higher than anticipated as a result of Edward Symmons LLP
conducting an online auction, therefore generating more interest from speculative buyers
Total realisations from that auction achieved £10,773 plus VAT and a further £4,000 plus VAT
was realised foilowing a pnvate treaty sale of various grinders

No further realisations are anticipated
Stock

At the date of appointment, the Company held stock with a cost value of approximately
£83,995 in the books and records of the Company The majority of the stock had been supplied
by Lely (UK} Limited (“Lely”) who had adwvised prior to appointment, therr intention to claim
Retention of Title (*ROT") over these goods

Following appointment, | instructed Lewis Onions Solicitors to review all documentation in
support of Lely’'s ROT claim in order to ascertain its validity Following a full review, it was
confirmed that Lely held a vahd ROT claim and, subject to their terms and conditions, were
able to recover stock against their outstanding balance of £81,032

Lely subsequently recovered stock with a value of £44,014 and submitted a revised claim in
the Liquidation of £37,018

A sale of the residual stock was agreed with PS Marsden (Lawnmower Services} Limited on
9 December 2011, with the assistance of the Company’s Director The sale was agreed in the
sum of £8,000 plus VAT following the advice of my Agent Edward Symmons LLP

Payment in relation to this sale was received by me on 13 December 2011

The purchaser, PS Marsden (Lawnmower Services) Limited had no previous association with
the Company or its Directors

No further realisations are anticipated

Continued




=N

poppleton & apple

Book Debts

At the date of Liquidation, it was estimated that realisations of £41,664 would be collectable from
the outstanding book debts

The collection of the outstanding balances has proved problematic, due to discrepancies in the
books and records, where payments received have not been allocated to the vanous debtor
accounts In a number of cases, customers paid on collection of finished goods and despite the
funds being banked with the Company, agamn they were not allocated against the outstanding
debtor accounts

In view of this total | recoveries in the sum of £14,975 have been achieved, with debtor collections
now concluded and no further realisations anticipated

Cash in Client Account
As previously reported, at the date of appointment a balance of £39,214 was held in the client
account, which represented debtor payments in respect of sales of machinery and stock items

received after calling the inttial meeting of Members and Creditors

The balance in question was subsequently transferred into the designated Liquidation Account
for the Company following my appointment

No further funds will be realised
Sundry Refunds

Refunds have been recovered from DVLA in the sum of £33 and a further £255 from Warwick
Distrnict Council

No other matenal refunds are anticipated

Unsold / Unrealised Assets

I can confirm that there are no assets which remain unreahsed at this time

Investigation

I would confirm that enquines have been undertaken into the affairs of Company to establish any
potential asset recoveries or conduct matters that may justify further investigation, taking into
account relevant factors including public interest, the presence and / or value of any potential
recovenes, the costs involved and the likelihood of available funds to support an investigation

Having concluded my mtial enquinies, no matters have come to Ight which justfy further
investigation 1n the circumstances of this appointment

In accordance with my statutory duttes | am required, within six months of my appointment, to
submit a confidential report to the Secretary of State in relation to the conduct of any past or present
Director | would confirm that my report has been submitted in satisfaction of this requirement

Costs of Liquidation

The costs of the Liquidation paid to between 14 October 2014 and 18 Oclober 2015 are detailled
on the attached Receipts and Payments Account A summary of all payments made during the

Liguidation is also identified on the attached Receipts and Payments accounts
Continued




Professional Costs

Professional Advisors have been engaged to provide assistance during the course of the
Liquidation

A summary setting out further details including the scope of their engagement, costs incurred
and fees paid 1s attached at Appendix B

The choice of professionals used 1s based on their experience and ability to perform this type
of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of my fee arrangement
with them. The fees charged have been reviewed and | am satisfied that they have been
reasonable in the circumstances of the case

Liquidator's Remuneration

The time costs incured durng the current reporting penod from 18 October 2014 to
21 December 2015 amount to £2,712 which equates to 16 hours at an average charge out rate of
£172 per hour Durning this penod, fees of £875 have been drawn Please note that of the fees
drawn in the penod, £875 relates to time costs incurred prior to 18 October 2011

The total time costs incurred by this Fem in dealing with the entre Liquidation since
18 October 2011 amount to £47,982, which equates to 299 hours at an average charge out rate of
£160 per hour Total fees of £37,875 have been drawn

Further time costs will be incurred in bringing the Liguidation to a close although these will not be
recoverable

The basis for drawing my fees and expenses were approved by Creditors on a time cost basis at
a meeting of Creditors held on 18 October 2011  Full details relating to the content of resolutions
in this regard have been circulated previously

| would confirm that this Firm’s Statement of Affairs fee of £6,123 has been settled The drawing of
this fee and the basis of charge was approved at the inihal meeting of Creditors

Creditors also resolved to approve the costs of the Company Accountants, Burrows Scarborough
Chartered Accountants, for their assistance in the preparation of the Statement of Affairs | would
confim that therr fee, in the approved amount of £1,250, has been settled in full

| believe that the other costs of the procedure are self-explanatory However, f any further
explanation 1s required | would be only too happy to provide it upon request

| atlach at Appendix C, a schedule of the routine work undertaken by a Liquidator in a Creditors
Voluntary Liquidation procedure, for your information

In accordance with Staterent of Insolvency Practice 9 | append to this report a detailed analysts of
time spent on the Liquidaton durng the current reporting penod from 18 October 2014 to
21 December 2015, together with an analysis for the entire penod of the Liguidation from
18 October 2011 to 21 December 2015

Qutcome for Creditors

Fixed Charge Creditor(s)
There are no Fixed Charge Creditors in the Liguidation

Continued



Preferential Creditor Claims
The position as regards Preferential Creditors can be summansed best as follows -

Number of Preferential Estimated Statement of Affairs - Final Value of Preferential

Creditor Claims Value of Preferential Claims . Creditor Claims
£5,862

A first and final dividend was paid to Preferential Creditors on 15 October 2013 at a rate of 100p in
the £

No further dividend will be payable | can also confirm that no interest has been paid on these
clams

Floating Charge Credttor — Barclays Bank plc

The Company granted a Debenture in favour of Barclays Bank plc dated 11 May 1993, which was
duly registered at Companies House on 18 May 1993, comprising Fixed and Floating charges over
the assets of the Company

At the date of my appointment, Barclays Bank plc was owed approximately £91,574

During the course of the Liquidation, Barclays Bank has received £20,056 under the terms of
its Floating Charge secunty from the Liqudation proceeds

No further distribution will be made fo Barclays Bank under their Floating Charge

Outcome for Secured Creditor{s} and The Prescribed Part

Provisions within the insolvency legislation require a Liquidator to set aside a percentage of any
amounts available to a Floating Charge holder, for the benefit of the Unsecured Creditors, in cases
where the Company granted the Floating Charge on or after 15 September 2003 Thus 1s known
as the “Prescnbed Part” of the net property

A Company's “net property” 1s that left after paying the Preferential Creditors, but before paying the
lender who holds a Floating Charge (after deducting the associated Liquidation costs) Details of
how much a Liquidator must set aside under the Prescnbed Part have previously been circulated

As the secunty granted by the Company pre dates the mplementation of Insolvency Legislation
setting out the Prescnbed Part, these provisions do not apply in this matter

Unsecured Creditors

The position as regards Unsecured Creditors can be summarnsed as follows

Estimated Statement of Number of Value of Unsecured
Affairs Value of Claims Received Creditor Ciaims To

Creditor

Unsecured Claims to Date Date

Tradé Creditors” |~ -, + £166,745 L3P LT £80,812

Crown Departments £33,538 2 £69,418

Finance Creditors _;»| |.' , - £60,000 <o NI, Co0 s . ENI

Employee Claims £47,015 5 £30,475

_Totals ++ - . © E307,208 (" . 39, - '£180,705°

Continued




In accordance with Rule 11 7 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, | confirm that there will be no dividend
declared for the Unsecured Creditors as funds realised have been allocated to pay the costs and
fees of the procedure There have been no returns to Shareholders

Conclusion

There are no further matters to attend to and, therefore, | will now seek my release as Liguidator in
this matter

Yours faithfully

A Turpin
Liquidator

Encs



APPENDIX A

STATUTORY DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENTS

Legislative requirements state that when an Insolvency Practitioner reports to Creditors, there
are certain statutory statements he must make In order to fully comply with these conditions,
we have set out below the statements which apply in these proceedings in this Appendix,
rather than in the report itself, with the intention of keeping the report informative for Creditors
whom are more likely to be interested in the practical pomts ansing in the insolvency

Comments as Regards Ligquidator’s Remuneration:-

| attach details of this firm'’s fee and disbursement recovery policy, which includes details of
our current charge out rates

Creditors/Members should note that a request for further information regarding my fees and
expenses should be made within 21 days of receipt of this report, pursuant to Rule 4 49E
of the Insolvency Rules 1986, detals of which can be found on our website at
www poppletonandappleby co uk and selecting Credifors Login, Creditors Guidance
Notes, Creditor/fMembers Rights and Rule 4 49E A hard copy can be provided upon wntten
request

Furthermore, | am obliged to advise Creditors/Members of their nght to appeal the level of
my remuneration and expenses, pursuant to Rule 4 131 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, a
copy of which can be found on our website at www poppletonandappleby co uk and
selecting Creditors Login, Creditors Guidance Notes, Creditor/Members Rights and Rule
4 131 Ths allows Unsecured Creditors/Members, with the permission of the Court or with
the concurrence of 5% or more of the Unsecured Creditors/Members (including the
creditor/member instigating this process) to request further details as regards remuneration
and expenses within the period of 21 days from receipt of this report Secured Creditors
have identical nghts

Unsecured Creditors/fMembaers, with either the permission of the Court or the concurrence
of at least 10% of Creditors/Members may apply to Court to challenge the amount and/or
basis of the Liguidator's fees and the amount of any proposed expenses or expenses
already incurred, within 8 weeks of the receipt of this report Secured Creditors have
identical nghts



APPENDIX C

ROUTINE WORK ORDINARILY UNDERTAKEN IN MEMBERS AND CREDITORS

VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATIONS

. Admunistration & Planning

Preparing the documentation and dealing with the formahties of appointment
Statutory notifications and advertising

Preparing documentation required

Dealing with all routine correspondence, e mails and telephone calls

Maintaining physical case files and electronic case details in our computensed
systems

Review and storage

Case bordereau reviews and maintenance

Case planning and administration

Case reviews

Preparing reports to interested parties

Convening and holding meetings of Members and Creditors and, where appropriate,
the Committee

Cashiering

Maintaining and managing the Liquidator's cashbook and bank account(s)
Ensuring statutory lodgements and taxation affair obhigations are met

Creditors

Dealing with creditor correspondence, e mails and telephone calls
Preparing reports to Creditors and other interested parties

Maintaining creditor information within our computerised systems
Rewviewing and adjudicating upon proofs of debt recewved from Creditors

Investigations

Review and storage of books and records

Preparing a report pursuant to the Company Directors Disqualification Act (Not in a
Members Voluntary Liquidation)

Conduct investigations into suspicious transactions

Reviewing books and records to identify any transactions or actions a Liquidator may
take against a third party in order to recover funds for the benefit of Creditors

Realisation of Assets

Corresponding with debtors (where appropnate) and attempting to collect outstanding
book debts

Liaising with the Company's bank regarding the closure of the accounts(s)
Employment of Agents and Solicitors where appropniate to assist in dealing with the
above



SSED Y] JO SIOURISWUNDUND BY) LI 8|qeUOSEa) USaq BARY ABY) JBU) PRIYSIIES WE | PUR DEMBIAS) U] BARY pabieyd seajay]  Way) yim wawabuelre aa) Aw
j0 siIseq su) pue Juswubisse sy} jo ainjeu pue AlIxa|dwod su) ‘yiom Jo adA) sIy) wiopad o AJjige pue asusiadxs Jiayy uo paseq s pabebus |euoisssyod o aotoyo ay |

s3}0N
T 46LoR NG fosice doias - sieo
W 05,9815k I'N 05:G6Ls 5 Desfejo)
R e R B oy ¥ WeploM [. -
AL 1 P SUaWasINgsIp -|* 0% ANpIEA  JO. 10adsal » 8IO)0I0g
I8 el ; el T s LI Y AT N PR

0S 210l B I N 2o 1509 I8WIL 2UIR0APE pUEB” MBInaYy SUDIUQD .SIMaT
oes
Buisasiano/Buniods.
pue 30018

SJUBLIASINGSIP sAuedwod aul Jo | 477 suowwAs

00 Z¥L'Y

"N 1IN 002ZFL'y | IN I'N I'N 00 2vL'y PUE )s0c] awi}
3

3 _ SLZ'TL'IE  SK0ZCTLNE
4/0 §3s0) ! 3 Si180) ; 3 pled 0} N 3

uonenjea e Bunonpuon plemp3

pejefipng  euning F 410 | soad viozor'gl +vLOZ'0L'8L 3d4d/a 4d/dsi1s0) ainponig
juaisng ' pojewalisy dIM | jelol pled s984  paunou| sison  dim paebpng 994 paaiby }Iop 40 adoog aweN uut4

SJS0J) |RUOISSOId Jo Alewwng

uonepinbiq Arejunjop siolpald uj - pajwi {sanddng) Jeamop Keqay

8 XION3ddv




Abbey Mower (Supplies) Limited

(In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 18/10/2014 From 18/10/2011
of Affairs To 21/12/2015 To 21112/2015
HP ASSETS
12,100 00 Landrover Freelander - BVOS8 FCU NIL NIL
(9,700 00) Finance Settlement (Esttimated) NIL NIL
7,300 00 Isuzu Rodeo Denver - VK11 NNJ NIL NIL
{17,507 00) Finance Settlement (Estimated) NIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSETS NOT PLEDGED
39,21500 Cash in Clhient Account NIL 39,214 70
5,000 00 Plant & Machinery NIL 14,307 00
NIL Computer Equipment NIL NIL
NIL Fixtures & Fitings NIL NIL
Uncertain Stock in Trade NIL £,000 00
41,664 00 Book Debts NIL 14,974 93
Sundry Refund NIL 28910
NIL 76,78573
COST OF REALISATIONS
Agents Commission NIL 600 00
Agents Costs & Disbursements NIL 4,142 70
Solicitors Fees NiL 1,017 50
Solicitors Disbursements NiL 300
Statutory Advertising NIL 209 25
Statement of Affairs Fee NiL 7,37300
Stationery, Printing & Carrniage NiL 156 51
Specific Bond NiL 2500
Bank Charges & Interest NIL 500
Insurance NIL 639 50
Storage Costs NIL 161 70
Re-Direction of Matl NIL 27 20
Motor Expenses NIL 22125
Liquidators Fees 87500 37,875 00
(875 00) (52,456 61)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(1,585 00) Employees - Arrears of Wages NIL 772 60
(4,277 00) Employees - Holiday Pay NIL 3,500 10
NIL (4,272 70)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
(91,574 00) Barclays Bank plc 20,056 42 20,056 42
(20,056 42) (20,056 42)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{166,745 00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
{3,500 00) HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE/NIC NIL NIL
(22,038 00) HM Revenue & Customs - Corporation NIL NIL
{8,000 00) HM Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL NIL
(60,000 00) BNP Paribas Lease Group NIL NIL
(28,615 00) Employees - Redundancy NIL NIL
{18,400 00) Employees - Pay in Lieu NiL NIL
Uncertain Leasing Companies NiL NIL
NiL NIL

Page 1 of 2

1PS SQL Ver 201210

22 December 2015 11 21




Abbey Mower (Supplies) Limited

(In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 18/10/2014 From 18/10/2011
of Affairs To 21/12/2015 To 21/12/12015
DISTRIBUTIONS

(100 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL

NIL NIL

(326,762 00) {20,931 42) 0.00
REPRESENTED BY

NIL

e
A Turpin
Liquidator

Page 2 of 2

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

22 December 2015 11 21



Sl L1 SL0Z J2quadag zZ

PL-1L0-G1L UOISIaA

Zjo | abed

00528'2E pewne|y s6e4 jBI0)
£6 091 05 186'LY 06 862 000 0g 052 0L 0t 06 L1 $JNOH (€10}
16 0LL 00 9¥8 S6v 000 11 oo o 0r 0 Buipesy
By Ll 00 808 oLy 000 ey 000 P o sonss| vaiojdwe Suwb-ug £op
00081 00 0r Sz 000 sZ g wo [o]1] Guipes; 10} Gununosay  zop
LESS1 00 00’8 06 S4) 000 0z {6 04 Lk 08t §12S5Y 10 suo[iesjesy
00 Q9L 00 O¥Z 05 000 06t 0o %0 sbupieaiy siolpaIn  bLe
G 8yl 00 pOL 0Lg 000 L0 0G0 Qo snew ebe GOt
Q0091 00 659 oty oo oty 0G0 000 £50 pue snq dosd JO 98BS 1OE
LigvL 05 6SLEL 0526 000 0B 88 052z o B uoidaod 1930 €Ot
ZZ 8l 00 BYE | QL 800 sl s we 104 Zoe
Q0 091 0008 oso o000 050 000 oo Buunsw Buwnaes wap| Lo
05102 oseLe L 006 000 000 006 000 SI9S81 JO UDNEsI|89Y  QO0F
o 961 05 8le'z 08t [+ ]] 05 o5t 08z suoneBisasy|
13731 0S 6VE L 09¢ 000 056 o5 090 swoda) vaQa0 202
t40E2T 00 696 ocr 0G0 goe oo e suoiefinsasuy goz
18 651 oS 6Z9 8 00 vs coo 113 [ 4 080 sIoNpRID
0oQol 00 trvZ es i oo 51 000 o l0ypasn pndaspioday £os5
zh gl 05 68L 06 ¥ 000 Q9 € ot 1 000 sjaid duie Yurswielgy Zos
06191 05 8L 9 6Ly 000 £9 0p 08 O 050 uoneALNWWICY  LOG
[R5 0s 608 596 oo SES oQa ] ¢] Si01p]  00S
20 291 05 98L'aL ST 000 G6 68 o0 alb e Z4 Busur|d 9 HonENS|ULLPY
£9 181 05 2vD Ot S5 ES 0o o SZ 9t 0d 8 QEB Bunouuop BseD 01
0056 00 6E [1744) 0g0 oo 0z o [ ] wawnwodey ald 901
LPBLL 009t L 054 000 Q€9 020G 2zl Buniedas Hieimeng ol
a5zl 05060 1 ore 000 aLe Lo 0z o SPJO2B JO BIVBUAIEYW  POL
00 Ss61 0% Z6Z st [+ )] coo0 05t o uoneatou wawuoddy £oL
[TWL:] 0% 882 [ o ae 0Z0 060 Suueic esed 1oL
{252} oszze v 06 9¢ [+l )] 0Z 62 000 0L o Buluueld g uoneRsLLRY 001
(3) ;1my Heig poddng $|EPUOISS0,01g
Aunoy steseay {3) 1807 ewn | SINgY 12101 ' SIUBIS|SSY FLITET T o sofleuey Ruued UOJIDUNY YIOAA JO UDIRDYISSE|D

180d 3po3 welouy
S10Z/ZL/LE ©L LLOZ/0L/8)L wolg
pajiwr (sanddng) samop Asqqy - gov

Aewuwing 3s09 9 8wl 6dIS pajielaq - Anug swiy




G4 L1 5102 laqwadag ¢g

PL-10-G1 UDISISA

Z jo ¢ sfieg

00 ¥Z9 feiel
oGzt ebeiols gt soN abziclg SLOZ/LLOE
oy abeiols g1 120 ebaiois S102/0L/0E
05 ZL abesois ) 1eg afeing SL0Z/60/0E
0% 21 afaiolg g1 bny abeing SL0Z/80/LE
as 21 abeso1g 51 Ainr abeinig sLoziione
P abesois | sunr abeinig S1L02/90/08
ey abaiois 61 Aew abeioig Giogisoiee
sz ofeicig | 1y abeioig S1L02IPOI0E
0c 2l abeiolg Gl Jewy abeioig GLOZ/EQILE
00 21 afeiolg G4 qey abmiols §102/20/2LT
ety 9brioig 5| ver afiesols SL0Z/10/0E
e 7 abeioyg vy oeg  efieims PLOZIZINE
oy afgiois ¢ AoN  afiinlg vLOZ/L 18T
0 74 sbesolg L 100 abeiog PLOTIOLNE
s 7L abeioig pi dag sbeiois 2 LOZ/E60/0E
P afeiog i By sbrioig #102/80/62
05 7L vi 8briOIS Ainp  abeioig vloZriciie
05 L abe.olg ¢1 aunr abriois ¥ 102/90/0C
el abeiols | Aeyy abrioig ¥ L0ZISOI0E
05 71 ebeiois pliew abeioig FlLozZieoie
oz ofesols p| go4 ebrinlg rL0ZIZ0/8T
P ebriolg | uer ebeing rLOZ/LO/LE
P abeioig ¢ o8 abaioig cLoziZLie
0s 2L abeiolg ¢ roN  abeioig EL0Z/LLI62
0ozl £1 120 ebricls ebeioig €LOZ/QLIE
et g4 1dag sbeinig PRV AL
prapey ¢i Bny ebeio)g  efeiois €LOZigONE
05 71 gL nr ebeiojg  abeioig CLOZILONE
0czL gL sunr abeioig abeioig €102/90/08
05 z1 £i ey sbrinyg ysen Aned ELOZ/SC/LE
0c z1 £} Jdy aberolg obesois E£102/0/08
wl £l Jew abriolg abwioig E10Z/E0/LE
Pt £} 954 abei0lg abeioig Tiog/eomae
e abemoig gL0Z ver abeioig €10Z/10/62
a0 oL Z1oz sunr abeioig  abeiclg 2102/90/0€
05zl Zt 120 ebeicis  ebaustig ZLoZ/aLie
57 g L1/82 Ir1 abeajyy  sesuadxg JoloW LL02/L /BT
WM ww abeiolg abuioig Z102/E0/8e
efbe:0)5 ideg obaing Z2102/60/92
00 oL z402 Aew 1oy sebieuy sbesnly sbming TLOZIS0I00
00 Ot ZLoZ Ainf abeuols abeioig ZL0Z/LO/LE
00 01 2} €0 1g 01 sebiey) abeinys abeioig Z102/p0/0E
g ZLE0 L abeaty  sasuadyg Jojow L102/ZL/Z0
00 01 Z| 984 sbeicig sbaicig [ARTATAVET
o z1 Z1 2aQ abemys abeiog ZiDZrZinge
06 21 obesoig roN  abeiols 2108/ 1BE
o5zt obeioig isnbny  afesmg Z1QZIB0NE
nowy esoding pue adA]

4P uopjoesuedy

159J24u| UB Sy 8le|d0sSE AUR J0 Wiy SIY 10 JBP(OY BI040 3yl yIiym i Aped O 10 WY S13P|oY 310 syl 03 9)qeded 1o pied siunowe Jaylp

SL0Z/2L/LE oL LL0ZML/BL wolg
150d apog ealolg
papwn (sanddng) tamop Aagqy - gav

sjuswsingsiqg g Alobajen
Aewwing 3s09) @ swi] 6dIS - Aug awi]




Gi L1 SLOZ equwadaq 22

PI-10-Gi uasiap,

Z 401 afied

00549'2E powW|R| D S804 [RIGL
L9 L 05 LIL'T 08 5L 060 08 21 087 0z o 8JNOH |eja)
6L 982 05 12t or i 00 0 000 ori 000 81088y jO SUQIREHEDY
B2 9EZ 05 LEE orl oo Q00 i) oG o §1855F Jo uouesIBaY Q0L
82 Got 00 08E'T or vl 00 082l or | 0z 0 Buiuuely 3 uanensLIWpY
68 £GL 05 £6€ | ocg 000 0G4 oLl 0Zo Suisotvon ase o1
00 031 00 Opg oor Qoo 00+ 000 000 Buiuodas oimelg  goL
00 561 0% 61 010 000 00 010 000 SP10J94 JO ADUBLAIUEN  pO|
gl al 00642 ozt 000 oGt 0zo oo Suwueid esen 19|
00 091 00 97 0£0 000 0E0 000 000 Buueid g uonensiuwpy oL
{3) a1y $215 woddng S|EULISSo301g
Aunoy stieseny {3) 150 awy) SJNOY |R10L P SIUBISISSY M0IUES JOYID rebeuey Jouued UBIIBUNY YIOM JO UBTEDIISERED

1S0d #pog 10sfory
GLOZ/ZLNZ O vLOZ/OL/gL Wwoud
paniwi {sanddng) Jamop Aeqqy - ggvy

Arewwng 1509 B awi) 6diS pajeyaq - Ajug swiy




Gl il GLOZ Jequisdaq Zz PL-10-GL UQIsioA Z jo z ebeyd

005 el

05 9brioig gL AoN  ebeioig SLOZ/LLAOE
oe 2L oberig g1 2o efwiois SL0Z/0LI0E
o 2L afeioig g| 1dag efaioig SLOZ/BQ/0E
iy abeioig g| Gny  aboioig GLaz/eoile
s zy abeuoig g| Ainr ebaioig GLO2ML0IE
A abesoig gL sunr efainig & 102/90/0E
a¢ 7t ofeioig g1 Aey ebeialg GL0Z/S0/6T
05zl abesolg 61 udy  aBrioig S H0E/v0IGE
06 71 abwioig g1 Jeyy abmugig SH0Z/EDNE
05 2L sfeiolg 51 qo4 ebwmolg G102/201E
0% 71 ofeiolg 4L ver sbeuols SL0Z/1L0ME
szl abeols v1 29Q ebesioig rlozZ/igLne
ezl abmoig p1 AoN obesoig r10Z/11/8e
P afpials v1 190 obesig v102/AL/LE
junowy asoding pue adA | ajeq UaNIesULI |

1$0301U| UE SEY HNEII0SSE AUR JO UMY SIY JO JEPIOY 03150 BY) yIiym uf Aed 0] JO ULl $J0PI0Y BD[H0 By} 03 1qeked Jo pjed sunowe JeyID

GLOZ/EL/LE o1 vLOZ/0L/gL Wold
180d @po) joalouy
paywnn {saddng) Jamop A9qqy - aoy

sjuawisingsiq Z Aiobajen
Arewiwing 3s09 9 awi] 6diS - A3ug swi|




